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FT House Price Index - November 03

The FT House Price Index, calculated by Acadametrics, fell by a marginal 0.1% in November giving an annual rate of 8.1%. This points to a renewed deceleration of housing market inflation following some stability in the summer. Using all currently available information, it suggests that the fourth quarter Land Registry numbers published early next year will show a decline in the annual rate from the 10.6% recorded in the third quarter. 

Applying our seasonally adjusted monthly percentage changes, we estimate HM Land Registry updated England & Wales all properties average house prices on a seasonally adjusted basis and our seasonally adjusted index as follows:

2003
Price (SeaAdj) 
Index
Monthly Change %
Annual Change %

November
£158,724
152.2
-0.1
8.1

October
£158,882
152.4
-0.4
9.4

September
£159,453
152.9
1.9
10.9

August
£156,498
150.1
2.2
10.5

July
£153,061
146.8
1.6
9.4

The Halifax’s figure for November, reported today, is the lowest month on month rise since June and lower than in November last year, bringing its annual rate down too. The annual rates of the two lenders remain above the FT index. Rightmove’s figures are close to the FT’s while Hometrack is much lower. 

The FT’s index this month incorporates some improved methodology and past data has been revised. For further information see www.ft.com/houseprices. 
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